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CONSERVATIONPLANPORBALLENTINEPLACEADescriptionofProject1BoundariesoftheConservationProectAreaBoundarieoftheconservationprojectareaareshownillustratedinExhibit1page25ThedescriptionoftheboundariesareasfollowsBeginningatthepointofintersectionoftheeasternlineofChesapeakeBoulevardwiththenorthernlineofLafayetteBoulevardthenceeastwardlyalongthenorthenrightofwaylineofLafayetteBoulevardtoitsintersectionwithwesternrightofwaylineoftheNorfolkWesternRailroadthencesouthwardlyalongthewesternrightofwaylineoftheNorfolkWesternRailroadtoitsintersectionwiththesouthernrightofwaylineofPrincessAnnewardlyalongthesouthernrightofwaylineRoadthencesouthwestofPrincessAnneRoadtotheeasternpropertylineofRobertsParkEastthencenorthwestwardlyalongtheeasternlineofRobertsParkEasttoitsintersectionwiththeNorfolkandSouthernRailroadthencecrossingtheNorfolkandSouthernRailroadinanorthwardlydirectiontothesoutheastcorneroftheCityofNorfolkSewerMaintenanceYardthencenorthwardlyalongtheeasternpropertylineofpropertyoftheCityofNorfolktothenortheastcornerofsaidpropertythencewestwardlyalongthecenterlineofadrainageditchflowingtotheLafayetteRivertoapointduesouthofthePCofacurveintheTaitTerracerightofwayapproximately330ftwestofthesouthwesterncornerofTaitCourtthencenorthwardlytothePCasdescribedabovethencenortheastwardlyacrossTaitTerracetothesoutheasterncornerof2



formerDavisStreetandGorntoAvenue3thencenortheastwardlyalongthe50uthernlineofformerDavisStreettothe50uthwesterncornerofDavisStreetandShoopAvenuethencenorthwardlyalongthewesternlineofShoopAvenuetothesouthwesterncornerofShoopAvenueandChesapeakeBoulevardthencenortheastwardlyalongtheeasternlineofChesapeakeBoulevardtothepointofbeginningReferenceMapofBelmontPlaceB16pageQ3NorfolkCounty3



2DescriptionofEistincConditionsGenerallytheBallentinePlaceConservationProjectboundariesareChesapeakeBoulevardandLafayetteBoulevardonthenorththeNorfolkandWesternRailroadtracksontheeastPrincessAnneRoadonthesouthandtheLafayetteRiveronthewestTheproposedConservationProjectAreacoversapproximately244acresTheBallentinePlaceneighborhoodisoneoftheoldestcommunitiesontheeastsideoftheCityTheareawasinitiallydevelopedin1907andwasannexedintotheCityin1923Manyofthehomesintheareawereconstructedinthe1920sandbytheearly1950stherewereveryfewvacantbuildingsitesremainingTheWorksProjectAdministrationconvertedtheswampymarshlandsadjacenttotheelementaryschoolintoasmalllakeandneighborhoodplaygroundduringthe1930sManycrepemyrtletreeswereplantedalongneighborhoodstreetsduringthisperiodwhichgivestheneighborhoodacertaincharmTheProjectAreacontainsamixtureofhousingtypesandstylesasmanyofthehouseswereconstructedduringeachofthelastsixdecadesThemajorityofthestructuresaresinglefamilyowneroccupiedhomesalthoughthereareanumberofduplexesandapartmentsthroughouttheareaMosthomesareoneoroneandahalfstorystructurescontainingrom1100to1500squarefeetThemajorityofthehomeswereconstructedonrelativelymalllotsandmostyardsareofmodestsizeThereareover800structuresintheproposedprojectareaManyoftheresidentialstructuiesareingoodconditionbutaignificantnumberofpropertiesshowsignsofageanddeterioration4



ThereareseveralpartiallyconstructedhousesintheneighborhoodwhereconstructionhasbeenhaltedandthestructuresboardedupThereisalsoalargequantityofolderautomobileswithoutlicenseplatesparkedintherearandsideyardsofhousesintheneighborhoodTheseautomobilesareinvariousstagesofdisrepairandrepresentablightinginfluenceintheareaInAugustlQS6AuthoritystaffconductedanexteriorsurveytodeterminethegeneralconditionofthepropertiesintheareaTheexteriorofeverystructureresidentialandcommercialwasvisuallyinspectedandclassifiedbasedonstaffobservationsThefollowingcategorieswereusedGoodstructureiswellmaintainedminimalexteriordeteriorationFairPoorstructureinneedofrepairsbeyondnormalmaintenancestructurehasexperiencedextensiveexteriordeteriorationandtheeconomicfeasibilityforrehabilitationisunlikely866structuresweresurveyedintheBallentinePlaceConservationProjectAreaSixtytwopercentor537structureswereidentifiedasbeinginapparentgoodconditionHoweverithasbeentheAuthoritysexperienceinadministeringtheConservationprograminelevenneighborhoodsoverthepasttwentyyearsthatinteriorinspectionsrevealthatrehabilitationtoupgradeplumbingelectricalwiringandothermechanicalsystemsisgeneralnecessaryforstructuresinitiallyclassifiedasbeinginapparentgoodconditionAccordinglylessthanhalf5



ofthestructureswillinallprobabilitybefoundtobeingoodconditioninsideandoutThirtyeightpercentor327structureswereclassifiedasbeinginfairconditionDeficienciesvaryfromstructuretostructureTypicalproblemsincludedeterioratedroofingmaterialsflashingwhichhasrustedthroughtrimandcorniceboardswhichhaverottedoutsidingwhichisinneedofrepairorreplacementguttersanddownspoutswhichhaverustedthroughorcomeloosefromthestructureandpaintedsurfaceswithloosecrackedorpeelingpaintTwoofthestructuresintheprojectareaareinsuchpoorconditionthatrehabilitationappearsdoubtfulMorecomprehensiveinteriorinspectionsbyAuthoritystaffmayresultindownshiftingamongthehousingconditioncategoriesPropertiesinitiallyidntifiedasbeingingoodconditionmayhavesignificantinteriordeficiencieswhileotherpropertiesidentifiedasinfairconditionmaybepoorprospectsforrehabilitationafterinteriorinspectionsareperformedThepercentageofbuildingsintheprojectareaclassifiedasbeingingoodconditiondeclinedfrom1970to1986TheAuthorityundertookasurveyoftheconditionoftheexteriorofeachpropertyinBallentinePlacein1970anddeterminedthat90ofallthestructureswereingoodconditionBy1986thispercentagehAddeclinedto02whichisindicativeofagradualdeclineintheoverallconditionofthehousingstockThepublicinfrastructureintheBallentinePlaceareaalsocontainso



somesegmentswhichareinheedofrepairorreplacementThereisneedtorepaveandwidenseveralneighborhoodstreetsandtoregulateparkingininappropriateorhazardousareasAdditionalsidewalksareneededalonganumberofstreetstomakepedestriantrafficsaferandmoreconvenientSurfacedrainageispooralongseveralinteriorstreetsandpondingoccursduringperiodsofheavyrainfallRegradingisrequiredtoremedythepondingproblemAdditionalstreettreesareneededtocompletethetreeplantingplanfortheneighborhoodStreetlightsarealsoneededtoilluminatetheneighborhoodandimprovenighttimedrivingconditionsThereareanumberofchangeswhichhavetakenplaceinthesocioeconomiccharacteristicsoftheareawhichindicatethepotentialforchangeintheconditionoftheneighborhoodThesecharacteristicspertaintobothhousingstructuresandtotheresidentpopulationandbothpointtowardsverygradualbutnoteworthydeclineinthestabilityoftheareaThehousinginBallentinePlaceisgenerallyolderthanthehousingaveragefortheentireCityBasedoninformationavailablefromthe1980USCensusofHousingover30oftheBallentinePlacehousingstockwasconstructedpriorto1939whereaslessthan21oftheCitystotalinventorywasbuiltduringthisperiodAtthepresenttimeapproximately45ofthehousesinBallentinePlaceare40yearsoldorolderThisstatisticisimportantashousestypicallyrequireextensivegeneralmaintenanceaswellasrenovationtomechanicalandplumbingsystemsastheyreachthisplateau7



Theamountofhousingovercrowdingalsoincreasedduringthe1970to1980periodIn1970thepercentageofhousingunitsinBallentinePlacewithmorethan101personsperroomwas45ascomparedwithaCitywideaverageof79By1980thenumberofhousesdefinedasovercrowdedhadincreasedto67inBallentinePlacewhiletheCitya5awholedecreasedto51ThefinancialconditionoftheBallentinePlaceresidentpopulatiodeclinedrelativetotheCitywideaverageduringthe1970to1980periodThepercentageofthetotalpopulationwithincomesbelowthepovertylevelmorethandoubledrisingfrom113in1970to260in1980inBallentinePlacewhereastheCitywideaverageheldsteadyduringthatperiodat197ThenumberofunemployedpersonsinBallentinePlaceincreasedfrom15in1970to58in1980whiletheCitywideunemploymentratewas21in1970and47in1980ThenumberofhouseholdsreceivingpublicassistancealsoincreasedsignificantlyinBallentinePlaceIn1970only25ofallhouseholdsreceivedpublicassistanceIn1980theassistancewasextendedto107ofthehouseholdsFamiliesclassifiedaswelfarerecipientsinBallentinePlaceincreasedfrom12in1970to99in1980ThenumberoffemaleheadedhouseholdswithchildrenalsoincreasedinBallentinePlaceduringthisperiodIn1970107ofallBallentinePlacehouseholdswereheadedbywomenwithchildrenBy1980thispercentagehadincreasedto168TheCitywideaverageforfemaleheadedhouseholdswithchildrenincreasedfrom144to164between1970and1980Thustheincidenceoffemaleheadedhouseholdswithchildrenwentfrom74oftheCitywideratein1970to102in19808



Thenumberofolderpersonsresidingintheneighborhoodincreaseddramaticallyfrom102personsor39in1970to349personsor129in1980TheaveragevalueofanowneroccupiedhouseinBallentinePlacebetween1970and1980increasedinvalueataslowerratethanotherhousingwithintheCityasawholeIn1970theaveragevalueofanowneroccupiedhomewas11400or81YoftheCitywideaverageIn1980theaveragevaluehadincreasedto3100howeverthisincreasefailedtokeeppacewiththeCitywideincreaseandin1980theBallentinePlaceaveragerepresentedonly804oftheCitywideaverageThetotalassessedvalueofallrealestateintheCityincreasedby52Ybetween1980and1986whereastheincreaseintheBallentinePlaceAreawasonly374SeveralcrimestatisticsinBallentinePlaceincreasedatarategreaterthantheCitywiderateduringthepastseveralyearsRobberiestoindividualsinBallentinePlaceincreasedfrom15in1983to17in1985whereastherewasadeclineintheentireCityfrom1242in1983to95in198BurglaryofcommercialpropertiesandsexrelatedoffensesalsoincreasedduringthepastthreeyearperiOdInsummaryBallentinePlaceisundergoingaperiodofsocialeconomicandenvironmentaltransitionTheoverallconditionofthehousingstockhaseperiencedagradualdeclinesince1970asmorestructuresarenowinfairconditionasopposedtogoodconditionandareinneedofsubstantialrepairsorrenovationAssessedvaluesarenotkeepingupwithCitywideaveragestheresidentpopulationislessableto9



maintaintheirpropertiestherearemoreolderpersonsonfixedincomesmorefemaleheadedhouseholdswithchildrenandmorehouseholdsreceivingsomeformofpublicassistanceExperiencewithotherConservationprogramshasshownthathouseholdswiththesecharacteristicsarelessabletomaintainpropertyattheminimumcommunitystandardsAdditionallythereisagradualdeteriorationofthepublicinfrastructureAlloftheseindicatorspointowrdstheneedforacomprehensiveimprovementprogramtoencourageandassistintherepairoftheneighborhoodshousingstockparticularlythehighproportionofrelativelyolderhousesfoundinBallentinePlaceTheneighborhoodconservationprogramwillaidpropertyownersinupgradingheconditionoftheirhomesorapartmentsandhelpthecommunitytorevitalizetheirneighborhood10



3RelationshictoDefiniteLocalObiectivesTheBallentinePlaceNeighborhoodConservationPlanprovidesforlandreusesconsistentwithNorfolksGeneralPlanadoptedin1967PlansorneighborhoodrehabilitationincludingimprovementtopublicfacilitiesareinkeepingwithproposalsnowbeingfinaliedforinclusionintheLafayetteEallentineGeneralDevelopmentPlannowbeingpreparedforthisareaChangestotheeistingcirculationsystemwithintheprojectareawillbeundertakeninclosecooperationwithlocaltransportationofficialsandwillbeconsistentwithCitytransportationobjectivesexpressedinadoptedtransportationplansImprovementstothepublicfacilityinfrastructurewillbeaccomplishedwithinexistingpublicrightsofwayorwithinlandtobeacquiredtoachieveprojectobjectives11



BProjectProposals1P1DDbjtivesTheobjectivesoftheBallentinePlaceNeighborhoodConservationProjectaretherevitalizationofaresidentialcommunityeKperiencinginitialstagesofdeclinetherehabilitationofindividualresidentialproperties50astobringthesepropertiesuptotheRehabilitationStandardssetoutintheConversationPlanandtheconstructionofneededpublicimprovementstoenhancethelivabilityofthearea2PropertyACQuisitionTherearenopropertiesproposedforacquisitionattheinceptionoftheconservationprogramactivitiesSeePlanEKhibitNo1BoundaryandLandAcquisitionMapHoweverduringthecourseoftheprojectdeterioratingorblightedpropertieswillbeinspectedtodeterminewhetherornottheycomplywiththeprovisionsoftheBallentinePlaceConservationPlanRehabilitationStandardsEKhibit3TheownersofpropertywhichdoesnotcomplywiththerehabilitationstandardswillbenotifiedinwritingofobserveddeficienciesandoftheneedtobringthepropertyintocomplianceIntheeventthatthepropertyhasnotbeenmadetocomplywiththerehabilitationstandardswithinoneyearafterreceivingawrittenrequestforsuchcompliancethentheAuthoritymayproceedtoacquirethepropertybydeedorcondemnationTheAuthoritywillresorttocondemnationonlyforfailuretocorrectignificantdiscrepanciesbywhichismeantadiscrepancywhichaffectsthesafetyorhealthoftheoccupantorwhichwouldhaveasubstantialnegativeimpactuponaneconomicevaluationofthepropertyIE



UponacquisitionofprojectpropertywhetherbydeedorcondemnationtheAuthoritywilleither1sellorleasethepropertyunder8contractobligatingthebuyertorenovatethesametobringitintoconformancewiththerehabilitationstandardsandtheobjectivesoftheneighborhoodconservationplanorcdemolishthestructureorstructuresuponthepropertyandthendisposeoflandforredevelopmentatitsfairvalueforuseswhichareconsistentwiththeprovisionsoftheconservationplanor3renovatethepropertytobringitintocompliancewiththerehabilitationstandardsor4disposeofunimprovedlandforredevelopmentatitsfairvalueforusesinaccordancewiththeconservationplanInthoseinstanceswherethepropertyisacquiredandissubsequentlyresoldtoaprivatedeveloerthedispositiondocumentswillcontainappropriaterestrictionstoinsurethatrehabilitationiscompletedandthatthepropertywillbeusedinamannerwhichisconsistentwiththeobjectivesoftheplanSuchrestrictionsshallbeimposed8ScovenantsrunningwiththelandforaperiodofnotlessthatortyyearsfromthedateoftheapprovaloftheplanbytheCounciloftheCityofNorfolk3FinanllandchniclAssistaNRHAprovidescomprehensivefinancialandtechnicalassistancetopropertyownerstoassistthemincomplyingwiththeRehabilitationStandardsortheProjectAreaPropertyownerswithintheProjectAreamayrequestfinancialandortechnicalassistanceromtheAuthoritytorehabilitatetheirpropertytothespecificationsintheProject13



RehabilitationStandardsFinancialassistanceintheformofbelowmarketrateloansandorgrantsareaprovidedtoeligiblehomeownersthroughtheResidentialRehabilitationLoanandGrantProgramTheloansareforatermoffifteentothirtyyearsandareevidencedbyanoteandsecuredbyadeedoftrustDeterminationofeligibilityforthetypeofloanandorgrantismadeonanindividualbasisbytheNRHAstaffaftermeetingwiththepropertyowneranddiscussingthespecificsoftheprogramExtensiveandindepthtechnicalassistanceisalsoofferedbyNRHAtopropertyownerswithintheProjectAreaAtthepropertyownerTquestaNRHAstaffmemberwithcomprehensivetrainingandexperienceinallphasesofpropertyrehabilitationwillbeassignedtoassistinplanningtheworktobedoneandwiththeownersseleitionofacontractorAuthoritystaffwillalsomakeperiodicinspectionstodeterminetheprogressoftheworkandtoinsurethattheworkisinompliancewiththecontractspeificationsForfurtherinformationpropertyownersshouldcontactNorfolkRedevelopmentandHousingAuthoritysRehabilitationDepartmentat201GranbyMallNorfolkVirinia4FublicIm2rovementsThefollowingpriorityforpublicimprovementshasbeendeterminedfortheBallentineProjectAreaaTheinstallationofadditionalneighborhoodstreetlightsbTheconstructionofcurbsandguttersinlocationswher14



theycurrentlydonotexistorwheretheyneedtobeupgradedcTheplantingofadditionalstreettreespreferablycrepemyrtlestobeautifytheneighborhooddImprovementstothegroundsofBallentineSchooltoachieveamoreparklikeatmosphereandplayareaforchildrenTheAuthoritywillmakeeveryefforttoexecutetheabovepublicimprovementsduringthelifespanoftheprojectTothatendtheAuthoritywillendeavortoobtainthenecessaryfundstoaccomplishtheidentifiedpublicimprovementsTheAuthoritywiththeassistanceoftheProjectAreaCommitteewillcontinuetomonitortheProjectreainordertoidentifyandaddresspublicimprovementdeficienciesduringthelifeoftheConservationProject5DesiQnReviewToestablishandmaintainpropertyvaluestoensuretheaestheticandfunctionalcoordinationessentialtocarryingouttheobjectivesofthePlanandtoassurecontinuousmaintenanceoftheProjectdevelopersNhopurchasepropertyfromNorfolkRedevelopmentandHousingAuthorityshallberequiredasaconditionprecedenttotheiracquisitionofprojectlandtoagreetothereviewandapprovalofthedetailedplansfinalworkingdrawingsandspecificationsofallproposedimprovementsbytheAuthoritytheNorfolkDesignReviewCommitteeandfinallybytheCityPlanningCommissionReviewsandapprovalswillbe15



speificallyconcernedwithbutnotlimitedtositeplanningarchitecturallayoutmaterialsofconstructionlandscapingaccessadvertisingandidentificationsignsTheaforementionedapprovalsofplansandspecificationsshallnotrelievedevelopersoftheirobligationtocomplywithallapplicablecodesordinancesorregulationsissuedbyappropriateauthority16



cLandUsePlanTheenerallanduseplanfortheBallentinePlaceConservationProjectisconsistentwiththeexistingdevelopmentpatternintheneighborhoodTheBallentinePlaceNeihborhoodConservationProjectLandUsePlanExhibit2isattachedheretoandmadeaparthereofConservationactivitieswillsupportandbecompatiblewiththefollowingexistingandpermittedlandusespuicfecpitiesstreetrightsofwayparkscemeteriesplaygroundspedestrianwaysandothersimilaruseswhichconformtotheeneralresidentialnatureoftheProjectAreaRejdentiaLnewconstructionandpropertiesrehabilitatedinaccordancewiththeBallentinePlaceConservationProjectRehabilitationStandardsandtheBuildingCodeoftheCityofNorfolkQIDcilshopsstoresofficesandotherbusinessoperationscommonlyassociatedwithneighborhoodcommercialretailareasInstitutionaLchurchesprivatesimilarnonprofitinstitutionalsurroundinneihborhoodschoolsprivateclubsandusescompatiblewiththeLngustrialindustryprimarilyWesternRailroadrihtofwaylocatedalongtheNorfolkand17



DOtherProvisionsNecessarytoMeetFederalStateandLocalRequirements38EstateACQuisitionandRelocaInconductingrealestateacquisitionandfamilyandbusinessrelocationactivitiestheAuthoritywillcomplywithapplicableprovisionsoftheUniformRelocationAssistanceandRealPropertyAcquisitionPoliciesActoftheCommonwealthSec25235etseqofCodeofVirginia1950andtheUnitedStatesPL9164642USCA4601etseqIntheacquisitionofrealpropertyintheBallentinePlaceProjecttheAuthoritywillmakeadiligentefforttoacquirepropertybynegotiatingthepurchaseattheapprovedacquisitionpricebeforeinstitutingeminentdomainproceedingsInadditiontheAuthoritywillnotrequireanownertosurrendertherighttopossessionofhispropertyuntiltheAuthoritypaysorcausestobepaidtotheownerortotheregistryofthecourtincondemnationcasestheapprovedacquisitionpriceorthecompensationawardedbyCommissionersineminentdomainproceedingsTheAuthoritywillnotrequireanypersonlawfullyoccupyingpropertytosurrenderpossessionwithoutatleast90dayspriorwrittennoticefromtheAuthorityofthedateonwhichpossessionwillberequiredTheAuthoritywillalsoadministertherelocationprogramfor811familiesandindividualsaffectedbytheacquisitionofpropertybytheAuthorityNooccupantwillberequiredtomovefromtheacquiredpropertyuntilsuchtimeasdecentsafeandsanitarylivingaccommodationscanbeofferedtheoccupantatarentorpurchasepricewhichiswithinhiseconomicmeansAlloccupantswillbeadvisedofallbenefitstowhichtheymaybeentitledTherelocationprogramwillb18



administeredwithoutdiscriminationonthebasisofracecreedcolorornationaloriginallasrequiredbylaw2ChanginAPDdPlanAnyamendmentstotheplanaresubjecttoreviewbytheBallentinePlaceProjectAreaCommitteeandtheBallentineCivicLeagueandwillbediscussedatascheduledpublichearngFormaladoptionofanyamendmentswillbedonebytheCommissionersoftheNorfolkRedevelopmentandHousingAuthorityandeachamendmentmustbeapprovedbytheCounciloftheCityofNorfolk3QfLofpr9jBctivitiesItistheintentoftheAuthoritytoproceeddiligentlytoachieverompletionofprojectactivitiesandtoobtaintheobjectivesoutlinedintheplanOneobjectiveistoachievecompletionofprojectactivitiesbytheendof1994TheAuthoritywillmonitorprojectactivitiesandcontinuetoworkwiththeProjectAreaCommitteeMoreoverproqressintheBallentinePlaceConservationProjectAreawillbedocumentedinquarterlystatusreportspreparedbyNRHAstaff4nvironalImpactConsiderat9DNorfolkRedevelopmentandHousingAuthoritycoordinatingwiththeCityofNorfolkisresponsibleforpreparationofanenvironmentalreviewrecordfortheBallentinePlaceConservationProjectAfindingofNoSignificantEffectwillberequiredbytheUSDepartmentofHousingandUrbanDevelopmentforthisprojectiffederalfinancialassistanceprincipallyCommunityDevelopmentBlockGrantfundsaretobemadeavailableforconservationrelatedactivitiesWhencompletedthe19



5NDDiscriminationConsiderationTheNorfolkRedevelopmentandHousingAuthoritypursuesapolicyofnondiscriminationwithregardtoracecolorcreednationaloriginpageorsexinallaspectsofitsredevelopmentandconservationprogramsThispolicyisincompliancewithapplicableprovisionsofallcivilrightsfairhousingandequalopportunitylawsandregulationsbCitienParticicatinConsideratioTheNorfolkRedevelopmentandHousingAuthorityactivelyinvolvesprojectarearesidentsaswellasothercitizensandcommunitygroupsinthedevelopmentoftheconservationplanandintheexecutionofprogramactivitiesCitizeninvolvementandparticipationintheBallentineConservationProjecthasbeencarriedoutontwolevelsFirstaBallentineProjectAreaCommitteePAChasbeenestablished20



consistingoffourteen14residentsoftheneighborhoodwhohavemetnumeroustimessinceSeptember1986todiscussandassistintheplanninganddesignoftheConservationprojectThePAChasassistedinestablishingtheprojectboundariesinsettingRehabilitationStandardsandinidentifyingneededpublicimprovementsThePAChasalsoidentifiedthecriticalneedforthebenefitsservicesandprotectionofferedbytheConservationPlanandhasvotedunanimouslytoadopttheConservationPlanThemembersofthePAChavetakenanactiveroleindiscussingtheparticularsoftheplanwithotherBallentinePlaceresidentsandindoingsohavefacilitatedtheapprovaloftheplanbytheCivicLeagueinMarch1987ThePACwillcontinuetohaveanactiveroleinthefinalizationoftheplanaswellasinitsimplementationAtasecondlevelofcitizenparticipationtheBallentinePlaceCivicLeaguehasreviewedconsideredanddiscussedtheConservationPlanfortheProjectAreaThestaffoftheAuthorityhasattendedsixCivicLeaguemeetingsduring19861987andhasthoroughlybriefedtheCivicLeagueonthemechanicsofimplementationofthePlanTheCivicLeaguewhichisanareawidegroupwithrepresentationfromallsectorsoftheneighborhoodincludingrentershomeownersandlandlordshasvotedoverwhelminglyinfavorofendorsingthePlanNRHAstaffwillcontinuetomeetwiththeCivicLeaguethroughoutthelifespanoftheProjectforthepurposeofupdatingtheresidentsandtoobtaintheirsuggestionscommentsandconcernsrelativetotheprogramactivities21



EExhibits1FlanExhibitNo1BoundaryandLandAcquisitionMap2FlanExhibitNo2FroposedLandUseFlan3PlanExhibitNo3BallentinePlaceConservationFrojectRehabilitationandConservationStandards22
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REHABILITATIONANDCONSERTIONSTANDARDSforBALLENTINEPLACE0RfitfDr14DRAFTCOPY



REHABILITATIONANDCONSERTIONSTNDARDSforBALLENTINEPLACEIntroductoryStatementTheseminimumpropertystandardsconstitutetherequirementsorthedesignconstructionalterationrehabilitationrepairndmaintenanceofallpropertieslocatedintheConservationProjectAreaInitiallyenforcementofthesestandardswillberequiredbyNorfolkRedevelopmentancHousingAuthorityinordertoachievetheobjectivesoftheConservationPlanspecificallyseekingpreventionofdeteriorationandremovalofblightbytheimprovementofneglectedanddeterioratedpropertiesandtheprovisionforneededpublicimprovementsResidentialcommercialorotherstructureswhetheroccupiedorvacantshallbemaintainedinconformitywiththeprovisionsofthesestandardssoastopreservethedesirablecharacteroftheneighborhoodAllpropertiesintheConservationProjectAreashallcomplyiththestandardssetforthinallapplicablestatutescodesandordinancesasamendedfromtimetotimerelatingtotheusemaintenanceandfacilitiesincludingbutnotlimitedtotheBuildingPlumbingElectricalandMinimumHousingCodesoftheCityofNorfolkThesecodestandardsareherebyincorporatedbyreferenceandmadepartofthesepropertystandards1DRAfT



InadditiontocompliancewithlocalstatuescodesandordinancesallpropertiesintheConservationProjectreashallconformtothestandardswhichfollowGENERALACCEPTABILITYCRITERIAR20lJU01lR20l2JUOl3JU02JU021SERVICEANDFACILITIESUtilitiesshallbeindependentforeachpropertyIndependentfacilitiesshallbeprovidedforeachdwellingunitexceptthatcommonfacilitiessuchaslaundryandstoragespaceorheatingmaybeprovidedforeachpropertyEachbuildingandeachdwellingunitwithinthebuildingshallcontainprovisionsforeachofthefolowinglivingfacilitiesaAcontinuingsupplyofsafepotablewaterbSanitaryfacilitiesandasafemethodofsewagedisposalcBeatingadequateforhealthfulandcomfortablelivingconditionsdDomestichotwatereElectricityforlightingandforelectricalequipmentusedinthedwellingfProvisionsfortheremovaloftrashandgarbageanditssanitarystoragependingremovalgProperfoodpreparationspacehBathingfacilitiesACCESSnDAfarrirkBfljfftlitWfN12Accesstotheproperty2



R2021lR2022R2023R203R2031R2032R204R2041EachpropertyshallbeprovidedwithvehicularaccesstoandfromthepropertyatalltimesbyanabuttingpublicorprivatestreetPrivatestreetsshallbeprotectedbyapermanenteasementAcesstothebuildingWalksandstepsshallbeprovidedasrequiredforconvenientallweatheraccesstothestructureconstructedsoastoprovidesafetyreasonabledurabilityandeconomyofmaintenanceACCESSTOEACHDWELLINGUNITAccesstoeachdwellingunitshallbeprovidedwithoutonespassingthroughanyotherdwellingunitMETHODOFDETERMININGNUMBEROFDWELLINGUNITSEachdwellingorportionsthereofprovidingcompletelivingfacilitiesforonefamilyshallbecountedasadwellingunitAgroupofadjacentroomscontainingcompletelivingfacilitiessuchasanapartmentofajanitorcaretakerorservantshallbecountedasaseparatedwellingunitDILAPIDATEDSTRUCTURESAlldilapidatedportionsofexistingpropertiesorstructureswhicharenotecooomicallyrepairableshallberemovedR20SMAINTENANCER20SlAllstructuresandportionsofstructuresandthe3DRAFT



R206R206lcomponentpartstherofshallbemaintaineinacleanansanitaryconditionreasonablyfreefromdefectsandshallbestructurallysoundsoastocapablyperformthefunctionforwhichtheyweredesignedProtectionfromtheelementsandagainstdecayanrustshallbeaffordebyperiodicapplicationofaweathercoatingmaterialorsealantTheexteriorofallpremisesshallbemaintainedinsuchamannerthattheappearanceisnotoffensiveorblightingtootherpropertiesrashgarbageanrubbishshallnotbeallowetoaccumulateonthepremisesADMINISTRATIVEREVIEWPROCEDUREPriortofinaldeterminationthatapropertyisinviolationoforindefaultunderthesestandardstheownersthereoforanypersonhavingadirectinterestthereinshallhavetherighttopetitionforareviewofanydeterminationrequirementrecommendationorfindingmaebytheadministratorsoftheConservationProjectSuchapetitionshouldbeadressedtotheConservationProjectReviewBoardThemembershipofthisboardshallbeapprovedbytheCommissionersoftheNorfolkRedevelopmentandHousingAuthorityforthreeyeartermsandshallbeappointedinthefollowingmanner1OnememberfromthestaffoftheorganizationDRAFTN



R2062administeringtheConservationProject2OnememberwhoshallbearesidentofNorfolkbutnotoftheConservationProjectArea3ThreemembersnominatedbytheCivicLeaguewhosenamesshallbetenderedforapprovaltotheCommissionersoftheNorfolkRedevelopmentandHousingAuthorityTheBoardmaypermitpostponingafinaldeterminationforastatedperiodoftimenotexceedingtwoyearsifitfindsthatstrictcompliancewlththestandardswouldbeunreasonableunusuallydifficultimpracticalorwouldimposeanunnecessaryordisproportionatefinancialhardshipontheownersandtheBoardmayalsoinstatedinstancespermitvariancesinthestandardsorintheinterpretatioothereofwhensatisfiedthatsuchactionwouldmeetthespiritandintentofthePlanInallcasesthegoodfaithofthepropertyownershallserveasanimportantguideindecidinguponthecourseofactiontobepursuedAvariationtomandatoryprovisionscontainedhereinmaybepermittedbytheConservationProjectReviewBoardforspecificcasesonlywhenthevariationattainsthestatedobjectivescontainedhereinandwhenoneormoreofthefollowingconditionsjustifythevariationaTopographyofthesiteissuchthatfull5DRAFT



complianceisimpossibleorimpraticablebLongestablishedlocalpracticesandcustomsintheareaassurecontinuedmarketacceptanceofthevariationR2063cDesignandplannineofthespecificpropertyoffersimprovedorcompensatingfeaturesprovidingequivalentdesirabilityandutilityVariationsshallbelimitedtospecificcasesandshallnotberepetitiveinnatureofestablishprecedentsforsmilieracceptanceinothercaseswithoutpriorapprovalofthevariationSITECRITERIAR300OBJECTIVETheindividualsiteunderconsiderationshallbeappropriatetotheneighborhoodinwhichitislocatedandnothavecharacteristicswhichwillinduceorperpetuateneighborhoodblightorobsolescenceOlCOURTSaOutercourtsshallhaveatleastdimensionof8feetifwindowsofhabitableroomsoccurinwallsoppositeeachotherandserveseparatedwellingunitsorbuildingsbThedistancebetweenbuildingwallsofoutercourtsunderotherconditionsshallbenotlessthan5feetcInnercourtsshallhaveatleast50squarefeet6nfaFrtIiJliIiihII
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